City and County of San Francisco
‘Offite-of Contract-Administration
‘Pupchasing Depittnent

ity Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlion B. GoodlettPlace
San Franeisce, CA. 94102-4685

Contra_ct Modification No 9

Janitorial .Supphes
Industrisl Wiper Date: _ Janyay 6, 2016
ATTN: Robert Tobin Buyer Name: Matio Gilacobbe
1851 Southi Seveith Stiset Term coptracy; §3bi7
San Jose, CA. 95112, Tity Blanket No.: RESFO0003332
H=mail: bobt@indistiialwiper.com Type: Tndefinite quantity

Not-fo-excoed-amounts  $1,000,000

The history of this-contract and its modiffcativps is as follows:

Start End .

Madification date date - Amount Other-changes
Originat coritract ~ 3/01/07 2/28/09 $1,000,000
1 ' 301707 2128109 No Change  Piice Increass
2 3/01/09 2/28410 No Change  Food Sebvicé Wasle Redigtion
3 3/61/10 2128111 No Change  Price Increase
4 3o 228712 NoChange  Price Decresse
3 301712 22813 NoChangs  Exend Conteact Price Incréage;

- Update Contragt Contlitiohs.
6 310113 8N4 NuChange  Extend Contract; Pice Inotease
7 30144 - 202815 NoChange  DixtendContract; Peice Increase
§ 3/01/15 2029116 No Changs  Estend:Contravt: Update Gonditions
g - 3fa1ti6 < lOM16 No Cliange  Baxiend, Comi‘qcs Tpidate Conditiong

This modileation ¥ changes the contract as-foliows:.

o ltekterids i contiact fropu March 1, 2016 throngh October 31, 2016
«  Iiaflds conlvact conditien for *‘SHgm-Sweetmcd Beverages Prohibition” and deletes
contradtaonditlon 65 “Craffiti Removal™, (Sow Attadhian}A”)

All other priving, tetms and conditionsseme fthe F

Lﬂpprowd hy e City: z e fﬁg
g/

Approved ;’i});;ﬁt)_ltttf‘-aéfm": L '}',é
Dats

SLgnatuLe
Name:and title ; :M____ﬁ_._._(o m\\’ 7

Sign and rehwn one orgldal, Tho duplicate-otiginal is for your files: T PRR0 (07R11D)

X



Attachment A

Contract Modification No. 9
Industrial Wiper

Contract No. 83047
Tanitorial Supplies

January 6, 2016

“Sugar-Sweetened Beverages Prohibition® General Condition is ndded as follows:

Contractor agrees that it will not sel, provide, or otherwise distribute Sugar-Sweetened
Beverages, as defined by Sah Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 101, as puct of its performance of

this Agreement.



City and County ef San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dy, Carlton B. Goeodictt Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification No. 9

Janitorial Supplies

Santora Sales, Inc. dba Santora Sales Date: January 7, 2016
ATTN: Abel David Buyer Name! Mario Giacobbe
33 Bartlett Streel Term contract: 83047

San Francisco, CA 94110 City Blanket No, BPSFO0003359
E-mail: SantoraSales(@sbcceglobal.net Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount: — $1,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End

Modification date date Amount Other changes

Qriginal contract 03/01/07 02/28/09 $1,000,000

I (3/01/09 02728710 No Change  Food Service Waste Reduction

2 03/01/10 02/28/11 No Change  Extend Terim

3 03/01/11 02/29/12 No Change  Extend Term/Update Contract Conditions

4 03/01/12 02/28/13 No Change  Extend Term/Increase Price ltem

5 03/01/12 02/28/14 No Change  Extend Term

6 Na Change No Change No Change  Assignment & Novation to “Santora Sales,
Inc.” (Vendor # 87452)/BPSF0O0003359 with
NTE amount of $1,000,000 (New blanket

: needed due to Federal Tax 1D change)
7 03/01/14 02/28/15 No Change  Extend Term; Update Conditions
8 03/01/15 02/29/16 No Change  Extend Term; Add Condition
9 03/01/16 10/31/16 No Change  Extend Term; Add Condition

This modification 9 changes the contract as follows:

o [t extends the contract term from March [, 2016 through October 31, 2016. Pricing for all

items is unchanged,
s It adds contract condition for “Sugar-Sweetencd Beverages Prohibition” and deletes contract

condition 65 “Graffiti Removal”. (See Attachment “A”)

All other terms and conditions remain the same.
7
M{Q\pprovcd by the Cily: / | e i /////é
pg}( Jaci Fong, [Mir £ OCA and Purchaser Date P
L0 | o
Approved by Contractor: e — Q?I""""//él /(’
Sigpdture Date

Name and title

P-280 (07/2/12)




Attachment A

Contract Modification No. 9
Santora Sales, Inc. dba Santora Sales
Contract No, 83047

Janitorial Supplies

January 7, 2016

“Sugar-Sweetencd Beverages Prohibition” General Condition is added as follows:

Contractor agrees thal it will not sell, provide, or otherwise distribute Sugar-Sweetened
Beverages, as defined by San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 101, as part of its performance of

this Agreement.




City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification No. &

Janitorial Supplies

Industrial Wiper Date: January 8, 2015
ATTN: Robert Tobin Buyer Name: Abby Fard

1851 South Seventh Street Term contract: 83047

San Jose, CA 95112 City Blanket No.: BPSF00003332
E-mail: bobt@industrialwiper.com Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount:  $1,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contract 3/01/07 2/28/09 $1,000,000
1 3/01/07 2/28/09 No Change  Price Increase
2 3/01/09 2/28/10 No Change  Food Service Waste Reduction
3 3/01/10 2/28/11 No Change  Price Increase
= 3/1/10 2/28/12 No Change  Price Decrease
5 3/01/12 2/28/13 No Change  Extend Contract; Price Increase;
. Update Contract Conditions
6 3/01/13 2/28/14 No Change  Extend Contract; Price Increase
7 3/01/14 2/28/15 No Change  Extend Contract; Price Increase
8 3/1/15 2/29/16 No Change  Extend Contract; Update Conditions

This modification 8 changes the contract as follows:

e [t extends the contract from March 1, 2015 through February 29, 2016.

e It adds contract condition for “Consideration Of Criminal History in Hiring and
Employment Decisions™ and deletes contract condition 59 “’Earned Income Credit (EIC)
Forms” (See Attachment “A”).

All other pricing, terms and conditions remain the same.

Approved by the City: /;/7}7/”/#{ AW A A / {//9’- £

v [ #_ Jaci Fong /Dlrgc/tor of OCA and Purchaser Date

Approved by Contractor:

| //ééj/) .

Si gnatu-re - Date
Name and title ,/[”:;{%m /4’\3/ g oo SRe F /(// A / =P,

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files. P-280 (07/2/12)



Attachment A

Contract Modification No. 8
Industrial Wiper

Contract No. 83047
Janitorial Supplies

Janvary 8, 2015

“Consideration Of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions” General Condition is
added as follows:

A. Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of
Chapter 12T “City Contractor/Subcontractor Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and
Employment Decisions,” of the San Francisco Administrative Code (Chapter 127T), including the
remedies provided, and implementing regulations, as may be amended from time to time. The
provisions of Chapter 12T are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement as
though fully set forth herein. The text of the Chapter 12T is available on the web at
hitp://sfgov.org/olse/fco. A partial listing of some of Contractor’s obligations under Chapter 12T
is set forth in this Section. Contractor is required to comply with all of the applicable provisions.
of 12T, irrespective of the listing of obligations in this Section. Capitalized terms used in this
Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in
Chapter 12T.

B. The requirements of Chapter 127T shall only apply to a Contractor’s or
Subcontractor’s operations to the extent those operations are in furtherance of the performance of
this Agreement, and shall apply only to applicants and employees who would be or are
performing work in furtherance of this Agreement.

C. Contractor shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the provisions of
Chapter 12T, and shall require all subcontractors to comply with such provisions. Contractor’s
failure to comply with the obligations in this subsection shall constitute a material breach of this

Agreement.

D. Contractor or Subcontractor shall not inquire about, require disclosure of, or if
such information is received base an Adverse Action on an applicant’s or potential applicant for
employment, or employee’s: (1) Arrest not leading to a Conviction, unless the Arrest is
undergoing an active pending criminal investigation or trial that has not yet been resolved; (2)
participation in or completion of a diversion or a deferral of judgment program; (3) a Conviction
that has been judicially dismissed, expunged, voided, invalidated, or otherwise rendered
inoperative; (4) a Conviction or any other adjudication in the juvenile justice system; (5) a
Conviction that is more than seven years old, from the date of sentencing; or (6) information
pertaining to an offense other than a felony or misdemeanor, such as an infraction.

E. Contractor or Subcontractor shall not inquire about or require applicants, potential
applicants for employment, or employees to disclose on any employment application the facts or
details of any conviction history, unresoltved arrest, or any matter identified in subsection 60(d),
above. Contractor or Subcontractor shall not require such disclosure or make such inquiry until
either after the first live interview with the person, or after a conditional offer of employment.

F. Contractor or Subcontractor shall state in all solicitations or advertisements for
employees that are reasonably likely to reach persons who are reasonably likely to seek

employment to be performed under this Agreement, that the Contractor or Subcontractor will

)




Attachment A

Contract Modification No. 8
Industrial Wiper

Contract No. 83047
Janitorial Supplies

January 8, 2015

consider for employment qualified applicants with criminal histories in a manner consistent with
the requirements of Chapter 1271,

G. Contractor and Subcontractors shall post the notice prepared by the Office of
Labor Standards Enforcement (OLSE), available on OLSE’s website, in a conspicuous place at
every workplace, job site, or other location under the Contractor or Subcontractor’s control at
which work is being done or will be done in furtherance of the performance of this Agreement.
The notice shall be posted in English, Spanish, Chinese, and any language spoken by at least 5%
of the employees at the workplace, job site, or other location at which it is posted.

H. Contractor understands and agrees that if it fails to comply with the requirements
of Chapter 12T, the City shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies available under
Chapter 12T, including but not limited to, a penalty of $50 for a second violation and $100 fora
subsequent violation for each employee, applicant or other person as to whom a violation
oceurred or continued, termination or suspension in whole or in part of this Agreement.

General Condition 59 “Farned Income Credit (EIC) Forms” is hereby deleted in its
entirety.




